

**Special Case No.156/20**

Order No.05

Dt.01.10.2020

Case record is put up on prayer of learned advocate, Mrs. Saleya Khatoon.

She moves bail prayer on behalf of accused, Avijit Das and submits that accused and victim girl had love affair and they got married voluntarily. He may be released on bail imposing any terms and conditions.

Learned Special P.P raises objection and submits that it is very early stage of investigation and other co-accused are still at large. He should not be released on bail.

Statement of victim girl has been recorded judicially. It is opened for the purpose of appreciation of bail application and resealed.

Considering nature of allegation made against the accused person and stage of investigation, his bail application is rejected.

Fixed date (08.10.2020) for production.

D/c by me.

Sd/-Ashutosh Sarkar  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-Ashutosh Sarkar  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.