

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore

Special Case No.156/20

Ref.: Haridevpur PS Case no: 401/20 Dated :26.08.2020
U/s 109 of I.P.C read with section 6 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act, 2012 and section 9/10/11 of Prohibition of Child Marriage Act..

Present : Ashutosh Sarkar, Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

StateVs. Avijit Das & Ors

Order No.08
Dt.19.10.2020

Case record is put up on prayer of learned advocate, Mr. Koushik Chatterjee.
Accused Shankar Das and Alo Rani Das surrender and pray for bail.

Learned advocate moves bail application on behalf of accused, Shankar Das and Alo Rani Das and submits that three accused persons including principal accused have already been granted bail. These accused being on the same footing are entitled to be released on bail.

Learned Special P.P raises objection and submits that investigation is going on. They should not be released on bail.

After going the contents in the F.I.R and materials available on record, this Court is of the view that custodial interrogation is not necessary. Therefore, their bail prayer is allowed.

They may furnish bail bond of Rs. 2000/-(rupees two thousand only) each with two registered sureties of Rs.1000/-(rupees one thousand only) each to satisfaction of learned C.J.M Alipore with condition that they shall not directly or indirectly make any inducement or threat or contact with the victim girl or any person acquainted with the fact of this case.

If they are on bail, they shall cooperate with the investigation and meet the I.O once in a week for next five weeks.

If they fail to furnish bail bond, they shall be in custody till date (30.10.2020; 13.11.2020 and 27.11.2020).

To date (27.11.2020) for appearance/production.

D/c by me.

Sd/-
Ashutosh Sarkar
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-
Ashutosh Sarkar
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.