

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore
Special Case No. 156/2020
CNR WBSP01-007043-2020

Present : Nilanjana Chatterjee (JO Code - WB00811)
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J., (In-charge)
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No.27

Dt. 27.03.2025

Out of five accused persons two accused persons namely Abhijit Das and Alo Rani Das on CB are absent without step.

Today is fixed for hearing of petitions dated 13.06.2024 and 25.07.2024.

One written objection has been filed against the application praying for DNA test preferred by the victim. Copy not served.

Ld. regular PO is on leave.

At this stage accused Anup Paria @ Payra and Arati Paria @ Payra have surrendered before this Court. They are taken into custody and remanded to J/C.

One bail application has been filed along with one fresh Vakalatnama.

Learned Advocate for the accused Anup Paria @ Payra and Arati Paria @ Payra submits that these accused persons have already been granted anticipatory bail by this Court u/Sec.438 Cr.P.C. in CMC No. 4091 of 2020.

Today they voluntarily surrendered before this Court and pray for regular bail.

Learned Special PP-in-Charge left the matter to the discretion of the Court.

Perused the materials on record and the petition as well.

It appears from the record that these accused persons have been granted bail by this Court u/Sec.438 Cr.P.C. vide Order No.3 dated 16.10.2020 in CMC No. 4091 of 2020. In view of the said order and considering the submission of both sides, I am inclined to release these accused persons on bail. Hence the bail prayer of the accused persons stands allowed.

Accordingly, accused **Anup Paria @ Payra** and **Arati Paria @ Payra** may find bail on furnishing bail bond of **Rs.2,000/- (rupees two thousand only) each with two sureties of Rs.1,000/- (rupees one thousand only) each** subject to the satisfaction of Ld. CJM, Alipore with condition that they will appear before this Court on each and every date of hearing i.d. to J/C till 10.04.2025.

If on bail, to **26.09.2025** for appearance of accused persons and hearing of petitions dated 13.06.2024 and 25.07.2024.

Surety is directed to produce Abhijit Das and Alo Rani Das positively on the next date fixed.

D/c by me.

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.